

No. 17-1125

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

ALEJANDRO MENOCA, MARCOS BRAMBILA, GRISEL
XAHUENTITLA, HUGO HERNANDEZ, LOURDES ARGUETA,
JESUS GAYTAN, OLGA ALEXAKLINA, DAGOBERTO VIZGUERRA,
and DEMETRIO VALEGRA, on their own behalf and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THE GEO GROUP, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Colorado,
Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-02887-JLK, Judge John L. Kane, Presiding

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC. AND THE
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Adina H. Rosenbaum
Scott L. Nelson
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

August 11, 2017

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	v
GLOSSARY	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Rule 23 Was Designed for Cases in Which Individuals Would Lack Effective Relief Without Representative Litigation.....	5
II. This Case Easily Meets Rule 23’s Requirements for Class Certification.	9
A. Common Questions Predominate over Individual Questions.....	9
1. Common Questions Predominate in the TVPA Class’s Claims.	11
2. Common Questions Predominate in the Unjust Enrichment Class’s Claims.	16
B. The Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical of the Class Claims.....	19
C. A Class Action Is the Superior Method of Adjudicating this Controversy.	21
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT	
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Pipe & Construction Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	4
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	4, 5, 6, 21
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	3, 4, 10, 15
<i>In re Aqua Dots Products Liability Litigation</i> , 654 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2011)	5, 23
<i>Britvar v. Schainuck</i> , 791 P.2d 1183 (Colo. App. 1989)	18
<i>CGC Holding Co., LLC v. Broad & Cassel</i> , 773 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2014)	4, 13, 14, 21, 22
<i>Colorado Cross Disability Coalition v. Abercrombie & Fitch Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>DCB Construction Co. v. Central City Development Co.</i> , 965 P.2d 115 (Colo. 1998)	18
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014)	15
<i>Hughes v. Kore of Indiana Enterprise, Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Lewis v. Lewis</i> , 189 P.3d 1134 (Colo. 2008)	16, 18, 19

Melat, Pressman & Higbie, L.L.P. v. Hannon Law Firm, L.L.C.,
287 P.3d 842 (Colo. 2012)..... 19

Torres v. S.G.E. Management, L.L.C.,
838 F.3d 629 (5th Cir. 2016) 1

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016) 9, 10, 12, 13, 15

In re United States Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litigation,
729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 14, 15

United States v. Kozminski,
487 U.S. 931 (1988) 14

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) 1, 4, 9, 20

RULES & STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 Advisory Committee Notes 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) 8, 10, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Newberg on Class Actions (5th ed. 2012) 7, 12

Benjamin Kaplan, *A Prefatory Note*, 10 B.C. Indus. & Comm. L.
Rev. 497 (1969) 5
